Senior Notes  (346.9) - - - - - -

Trade payables  (3.4)  (11.7)  (0.1) -  (0.1) - -

Gross balance sheet exposure  (331.6)  (9.3) 0.1 - - 1.0 -

CIRS 12.4 - - - - - -

Net exposure  (319.2)  (9.3) 0.1 - - 1.0 -

The following foreign exchange rates were applied in the presented periods:

(in PLN)
Average rate  Rates at the reporting date

2014 2013  December 31, 2014 December 31,2013

1 EUR 4.1852 4.1975  4.2623 4.1472

1 USD 3.1551 3.1608  3.5072 3.0120

1 GBP 5.1934 4.9432  5.4648 4.9828

1 CHF 3.4460 3.4101  3.5447 3.3816

1 XDR 4.7898 4.8053  5.0768 4.6337

1 SEK 0.4601 0.4854  0.4532 0.4694

1 NOK 0.5009 0.5385  0.4735 0.4953

1 AUD 2.8437 3.0600  2.8735 2.6864

114

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Capital Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2014

For the purposes of the exchange rate sensitivity analysis as at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, exchange rate
volatility in the +/- 5% range was assumed as probable. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant. The sensitivity analysis below is performed on the same basis for 2013.

2014 2013

as at

December 31, 2014
Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in

other
comprehen

sive
income
in PLN

as at
December 31, 2013

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in

other
comprehen

sive
income
in PLN

in
currency

in PLN
in

currency
in PLN

Trade receivables

EUR 6.3 27.0 5% 1.2 - 2.7 11.3 5% 0.6 -

USD 1.0 3.6 5% 0.1 - 1.1 3.3 5% 0.2 -

XDR 0.3 1.6 5% - - - - 5% - -

SEK 0.4 0.2 5% - - - - 5% - -

AUD - - 5% - - - 0.1 5% - -

Cash and cash equivalents

EUR 10.0 42.8 5% 2.0 - 16.0 66.4 5% 3.3 -

USD 11.4 39.9 5% 2.1 - 1.3 4.0 5% 0.2 -

CHF 1.3 4.7 5% 0.1 - 0.2 0.6 5% - -

GBP 0.1 0.3 5% - - - 0.2 5% - -

SEK - - 5% - - 0.1 0.1 5% - -

NOK - - 5% - - 1.0 0.5 5% - -

Senior Notes

EUR (670.9) (2,859.5) 5% (143.1) - (346.9) (1,438.7) 5% (71.9) -

USD (614.5) (2,155.1) 5% (107.8) - - - 5% - -

UMTS license liabilities

EUR (203.5) (867.4) 5% (43.4) - - - 5% - -

Trade payables

EUR (5.8) (24.7) 5% (1.3) - (3.4) (14.4) 5% (0.7) -

USD (12.8) (44.8) 5% (2.1) - (11.7) (35.3) 5% (1.8) -

XDR (0.7) (3.4) 5% (0.2)

CHF (0.2) (0.7) 5% - - (0.1) (0.3) 5% - -

SEK - - 5% - - (0.1) (0.1) 5% - -

Change in operating profit

(292.4) -

(70.1) -

Forward transactions

EUR 62.9 268.0 5% 13.4 - - - 5% - -

USD 41.4 145.2 5% 7.3 - - - 5% - -

CIRS

EUR 31.9 135.8 5% 6.8 - 12.5 51.7 5% 0.6 2.0

USD 23.4 82.2 5% 4.1 - - - 5% - -

Income tax

49.6 -

13.2 (0.4)

Change in net profit

(211.2) -

(56.3) 1.6

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Capital Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2014

2014 2013

as at

December 31, 2014
Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in

other
comprehen

sive
income
in PLN

as at
December 31, 2013

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in

other
comprehen

sive
income
in PLN

in
currency

in PLN
in

currency
in PLN

Trade receivables

EUR 6.3 27.0 -5% (1.2) - 2.7 11.3 -5% (0.6) -

USD 1.0 3.6 -5% (0.1) - 1.1 3.3 -5% (0.2) -

XDR 0.3 1.6 -5% - - - - -5% - -

SEK 0.4 0.2 -5% - - - - -5% - -

AUD - - -5% - - - 0.1 -5% - -

Cash and cash equivalents

EUR 10.0 42.8 -5% (2.0) - 16.0 66.4 -5% (3.3) -

USD 11.4 39.9 -5% (2.1) - 1.3 4.0 -5% (0.2) -

CHF 1.3 4.7 -5% (0.1) - 0.2 0.6 -5% - -

GBP 0.1 0.3 -5% - - - 0.2 -5% - -

SEK - - -5% - - 0.1 0.1 -5% - -

NOK - - -5% - - 1.0 0.5 -5% - -

Senior Notes

EUR (670.9) (2,859.5) -5% 143.1 - (346.9) (1,438.7) -5% 71.9 -

USD (614.5) (2,155.1) -5% 107.8 - - - -5% - -

UMTS license liabilities

EUR (203.5) (867.4) -5% 43.4 - - - -5% - -

Trade payables

EUR (5.8) (24.7) -5% 1.3 - (3.4) (14.4) -5% 0.7 -

USD (12.8) (44.8) -5% 2.1 - (11.7) (35.3) -5% 1.8 -

XDR (0.7) (3.4) 5% 0.2

CHF (0.2) (0.7) -5% - - (0.1) (0.3) -5% - -

SEK - - -5% - - (0.1) (0.1) -5% - -

Change in operating profit

292,4 -

70.1 -

Forward transactions

EUR 62.9 268.0 -5% (13.4) - - - -5% - -

USD 41.4 145.2 -5% (7.3) - - - -5% - -

CIRS

EUR 31.9 135.8 -5% (6.8) - 12.5 51.7 -5% (0.6) (2.0)

USD 23.4 82.2 -5% (4.1) - - - -5% - -

Income tax

(49.6) -

(13.2) 0.4

Change in net profit

211.2 -

56.3 (1.6)

116

Report of the Management Board
on the activities of Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. Capital Group
for the financial year ended December 31, 2014

2014 2013

Estimated change

in profit [PLN]

Estimated change in
other comprehensive

income [PLN]

 Estimated change
in profit [PLN]

Estimated change in
other comprehensive

income [PLN]

   Estimated change in exchange rate by 5 %

EUR (133.1) -

(55.2) 1.6

USD (76.3) -

(1.1) -

CHF (1.6) -

- -

GBP - -

- -

SEK (0.2) -

- -

XDR - -

- -

CAD - -

- -

AUD - -

- -

NOK - -

- -

Estimated change in exchange rate by -5 %

EUR 133.1 -

55.2 (1.6)

USD 76.3 -

1.1 -

CHF 1.6 -

- -

GBP - -

- -

SEK 0.2 -

- -

XDR - -

- -

CAD - -

- -

AUD - -

- -

NOK - -

- -

Had the Polish zloty weakened 5% against the basket of currencies as at December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, the
Group’s net profit would have decreased by PLN 211.2 and decreased by PLN 56.3, respectively and other comprehensive
income would have been unchanged in 2014 and increased by PLN 1.6 in 2013. Had the Polish zloty strengthened 5%, the
Group’s net profit would have correspondingly increased by PLN 211.2 in 2014 and increased by PLN 56.3 in 2013 and other